o 0 52 RNNN N@”E’Dﬁry

GBI O FEFEAAF-CEPY |

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/29/2014 10:25 AM Pg: 1of 20

i i U.S. Department of Housing OMB Approval No. 2502-0598
n
GRP Subordinatio and Urban Bevelopment {Exp. 04/30/2014}
Ag reement Office of Housing

Pubiic Reporting Burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 0.5 hours per response, including the time for
reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing
the collection of information. Response to this request for information is required in order to receive the benefits to be derived, This
agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number. While no assurance of confidentiality is pledged tc respendents, HUD generally discloses this data only in
response to a Freedom of Information Act request,

Project Name: Lavergne Courts Apartments
HUD Project No: 071-35862

THIS GRP SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) is entered into as
of the 1st day of Mzay..2014 by and among (i) ARBOR COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE,
LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Senior Lender"), (i) SECRETARY OF
HOUSING AND URBAXN, DEVELOPMENT ("Subordinate Lender"), and (iii)
LAVERGNE COURTS, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company ("Borrower").

Recitals

WHEREAS, Borrower is the owrner of that certain 158 unit residential rental
development known as "Lavergne Courtz Apartments” ("Project"), located at in
Chicago, Hlinois. Senior Lender has made 67 is making the senior mortgage loan as
described on Schedule A hereto ("Senior Indebtzdness™) to Borrower in the original
principal amount(s) as shown on Schedule A, evidencad by the Note described in
Schedule A ("Senior Note"), and secured by, amcng sther things, the Security
Instrument as described in Schedule A (collectively, "Senior Security Instrument™),
covering the property described in Exhibit A attached “harsto together with all
improvements thereon and personal property used relative thereof all as more
particularly described in the Senior Security Instrument ("Mortgaged Froperty™).

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested Senior Lender to permit-Subcrsinate Lender
to-make approve a subordinate loan made to Borrower by Subordinate Lerder in the
amount of $2,790,637.00 ("Subordinate Loan") and to secure the Subordinate Loan by,
among other things, placing a mortgage lien against the Mortgaged Property.

WHEREAS, Senior Lender, with the approval of the U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development (“HUD”), has agreed to approve permit-Subordinate-Lenderto
make the Subordinate Loan and the applicable to-place-a subordinate mortgage lien
against the Mortgaged Property subject to all of the conditions contained in this
Agreement and in accordance with Program Obligations. “Program Obligations”
means (1) all applicable statutes and any regulations issued by the Secretary pursuant
thereto that apply to the Project, including all amendments to such statutes and
regulations, as they become effective, except that changes subject to notice and

Near Nogth Ngeinn ol v
Subordination Agreement 222N. Lat HUD-82420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661 2 Chicago,IL .. .




1414916006 Page: 2 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY )

comment rulemaking shall become effective only upon completion of the rulemaking
process, and (2) all current requirements in HUD handbooks and guides, notices, and
mortgagee letters that apply to the Project, and all future updates, changes and
amendments thereto, as they become effective, except that changes subject to notice
and comment rulemaking shall become effective only upon completion of the
rulemaking process, and provided that such future updates, changes and amendments
shall be applicable to the Project only to the extent that they interpret, clarify and
implement terms in this Agreement rather than add or delete provisions from such
document. Handbooks, guides, notices, and mortgagee letters are available on HUD's
official website: (http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/index.cfm, or a successor
location to that site).

NOW_ THEREFORE, in order to induce Senior Lender to permit Subordinate
Lender to approve make the Subordinate Loan te-Berower and the applicable to-place
a subordinate/monigage lien against the Morigaged Property, and in consideration
thereof, Senior Lender, Subordinate Lender and Borrower agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

In addition to the terms ‘lefined in the Recitals to this Agreement, for purposes of
this Agreement the following termg have the respective meanings set forth below:

(a) “Affiliate” is defined i 24-CFR 200.215, or any successor regulation.

(b) "Bankruptcy Proceeding” means any bankruptcy, reorganization,
insolvency, composition, restructuring, dissolution, liquidation, receivership,
assignment for the benefit of creditors, or sustodianship action or proceeding
under any federal or state law with respect ic Borrower, any guarantor of any of
the Senior Indebtedness, any of their respective, properties, or any of their
respective partners, members, officers, directors, or snareholders.

{c) "Borrower” means all entities identified ‘a=” "Borrower” in the first
paragraph of this Agreement, together with any successorz, heirs, and assigns
(jointly and severally). Borrower shall include any emity taking title to the
Mortgaged Property, whether or not such entity assumes! the: Senior Note,
provided that the term "Borrower" shall not include Senior Lendeiiin the event
that Senior Lender may acquire title to the Mortgaged Property. “VWsenever the
term “Borrower” is used herein, the same shall be deemed to include 5@ obligor
of the debt secured by the Senior Security Instrument.

(d) "Business Day" means any day other than Saturday, Sunday or any
other day on which Senior Lender or HUD is not open for business.

(e) "Covenant Event of Default” is defined in the Senior Security
Instrument.

(f) "[INTENTIONALLY OMITTED]"

{(g) "Entity” means an estate, trust, partnership, corporation, limited liability
company, limited liability partnership, governmental department or agency or any
other entity which has the legal capacity to own property.

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661.2

S L e b e s, =t L namn ¢ v




1414916006 Page: 3 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY ;

(h) "[INTENTIONALLY OMITTED]"

(i) "Monetary Event of Default” is defined in the Senior Security
Instrument.

() "Non-Project Sources"” means any funds that are not derived from
Project Sources.

(k) "Project Sources™ means the Mortgaged Property (as defined in the
Senior Security Instrument), any proceeds of the Senior loan, and any reserve or
deposit made with Senior Lender or any other party as required by HUD in
connection with the Senior loan.

) "Senior Indebtedness™ means all present and future i_ndebtedne_ss,
obligaions, and liabilities of Borrower to Senior Lender under or in connection
with the Senior loan or Senior Loan Documents.

(m) “Senior Lender” means the Entity named as such in the first
paragraph on page 1 of this Agreement, its successors and assigns.

(n) "Senior.Loan Documents" means the Senior Note, the Senior
Security Instrument, and th= Regulatory Agreement between Borrower and HUD,
as such documents may < amended from time to time and all other documents
at any time evidencing, s=curing, guaranteeing, or otherwise delivered in
connection with the Senior ingebtedness.

(o) "[INTENTIONALLY OM!TTED]"

(p) "Senior Security Instrumeirt Dofault” means a "Monetary Event of
Default” or a “Covenant Event of Defau'l’ 'as defined in the Senior Security
Instrument.

(d) "Subordinate Indebtedness"” meaiis. all present and future
indebtedness, obligations, and liabilities of Borrower~to Subordinate Lender
under or in connection with the Subordinate Loan or the Subordinate Loan
Documents.

(r) "Subordinate Lender" means the Entity that qualifies urder Program
Obligations and named as such in the first paragraph on pavs, 1 of this
Agreement.

(s) “Subordinate Loan Documents” means the Subordinate Note, the
Subordinate Mortgage, and all other documents at any time evidencing,
securing, guaranteeing, or otherwise delivered in connection with the
Subordinate indebtedness.

(t} "Subordinate Loan Enforcement Action " means the acceleration of
all or any part of the Subordinate Indebtedness, the advertising of or
commencement of any foreclosure or trustee’s sale proceedings, the exercise of
any power of sale, the acceptance of a deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure
or sale, the collecting of rents, the obtaining of or seeking of the appointment of a
receiver, the seeking of default interest, the taking of possession or control of
any of the Mortgaged Property, the commencement of any suit or other legal,

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661 2




1414916006 Page: 4 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY ;

administrative, or arbitration proceeding based upon the Subordinate Note or any
other of the Subordinate Loan Documents, the exercising of any banker's lien or
rights of set-off or recoupment, or the taking of any other enforcement action
against Borrower, any other party liable for any of the Subordinate Indebtedness
or obligated under any of the Subordinate Loan Documents, or the Mortgaged
Property.

(u) "Subordinate Mortgage Defauit" means any act, failure to act,
event, conditions, or occurrence which allows (but for any contrary provision of
this Agreement), or which with the giving of notice or the passage of time, or
both, would allow (but for any contrary provision of this Agreement), Subordinate
Lender to take a Subordinate Loan Enforcement Action.

(v) "Surplus Cash" is defined herein to mean the same as that term is
defired in the Regulatory Agreement between Borrower and HUD.

2, Par.nission to Place Mortgage Lien Against Mortgaged Property.

Senior Lende: 4orees, subject to the provisions of this Agreement, to permit
Subordinate Lender to .record the Subordinate Mortgage and other recordable
Subordinate Loan Documents against the Mortgaged Property (which are subordinate in
all respects to the lien of the Senlor Security Instrument) to secure Borrower's obligation
to repay the Subordinate Note enc all other obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of
Borrower to Subordinate Lender unde: and in connection with the Subordinate Loan.
Such permission is subject to the “condition that each of the representations and
warranties made by Borrower and Suboriinate Lender in Section 3 are true and correct
on the date of this Agreement and on the dzte on which the proceeds of the Subordinate
Loan are disbursed to Borrower. If any of theiepresentations and warranties made by
Borrower and Subordinate Lender in Section 3 aré 1ot true and correct on both of those
dates, the provisions of the Senior Loan Documents aprlicable to unpermitted liens on
the Mortgaged Property shall apply.

3. Borrower’s and Subordinate Lender's Representations and Warranties.

Borrower and, with respect to subsections (a) through (4} keiow, Subordinate
Lender each make the following representations and warranties to Seriior Lender-

(@) Subordinate Loan Documents. The Subordinate Loan'is avidenced
by the Subordinate Note and is secured by the Subordinate Mortgage.

(b) Terms of the Subordinate Loan. The original principal amount of
the Subordinate Note is $2,790,637.00. Interest on the Subordinate Note
accrues monthly at the rate of 1% per annum. The Subordinate Note is due and
payable in full on June 1, 2042 ("Maturity"). The principal of the Subordinate
Note will [be—fully—amertized—at-Maturityl Thave a balloon principal payment of
$2,790,637.00 due at Maturity]. The promissory note evidencing the
Subordinate Note obligates Borrower to make payments as follows annually, in
an amount equal to 50% of Surplus Cash as of the end of the prior fiscal
year, subject to available Surplus Cash (as such term is defined in the

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST68397661.2




1414916006 Page: 5 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY 5

Subordinate Note). As long as HUD is the insurer or holder of the Senior Note
on FHA Project No. 071-35862, any payments due from project income under

the Subordlnate Note shaII be payabte only (i) from-permissible distributionsfrom
t-mot Surplus

Cash of the Prorect but in no event greater than seventy—ﬁve f‘ ifty percent (50%)
£76%} of the total amount of Surplus Cash or (||) from monies received from Non-
PrOJect Sources. g 8 :

payment imposed by thls paragraph shaII not excuse any default caused by the
failure of the maker to pay the indebtedness evidenced by the Subordinate Note.

i) Relationship of Borrower to Subordinate Lender. Subordinate
Lende' i aet an Affiliate of Borrower.

(d) - 7erm. The term of the Subordinate Note does not end before the
term of the Senior Note.

(e}  Subordinate Loan Documents. The executed Subordinate Loan
Documents are substantratly in the same forms as those submitted to, and

approved by, HUD prior {o. the date of this Agreement. Upen—e*eeutren—and
delivery—of-the-Suberdinate-Lunn-Decuments, Borrower shall has delivered to

Senior Lender and HUD an executed copy of each of the Subordinate Loan
Documents, certified to be true, correct and complete.

() Senior Loan Documents.+_7The executed Senior Loan Documents
are the same forms as-approved by HUD prior to the date of this Agreement.
Upon execution and delivery of the Senior Loan Decuments, Borrower shall deliver
to Subordinate Lender an executed copy of each.of the Senior Loan Documents,
certified to be true, correct and complete.

4. Deliveries.

Borrower shall has concurrently herewith submitted the fallowing items
to Senior Lender and HUD neHater-thanten-H@)%mese-Daysaﬁﬂ the-date of
the-initial disbursement-of proceeds-of the Suberdinate Loan.

(a)  Title Policy Endorsement. An-endorsement-to-the policy of title
insurance insuring the lien of the Senior Security Instrument which insures that
(i) the lien of the Subordinate Mortgage is subordinate to the lien of the Senior
Mortgage, and (i) this Agreement has been recorded among the applicable land
records.

(b)  Certification. A certification from Borrower and Subordinate
Lender to HUD that the Subordinate Loan Documents do not contain any
changes from the Subordinate Loan Documents submitted to, and approved by,
HUD, before the date execution of this Agreement.

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661 2




1414916006 Page: 6 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY ;

(c) Loan Documents. A complete set of the Subordinate Loan
Documents.

5. Terms of Subordination.

(@) Agreement to Subordinate. Senior Lender and Subordinate
Lender agree that: (i) the indebtedness evidenced by the Subordinate Loan
Documents is and shall be subordinated in right of payment, to the extent and in
the manner provided in this Agreement, to the prior payment in full of the
indebtedness evidenced by the Senior Loan Documents, and (i) the Subordinate
Morigage and the other Subordinate Loan Documents are and shall be subject
and si:bordinate in all respects to the liens, terms, covenants and conditions of the
Senior” Security Instrument and the other Senior Loan Documents and to all
advances .ieretofore made or which may hereafter be made pursuant to the
Senior Secuiity. Instrument and the other Senior Loan Documents (including but
not limited to,’ail_sums advanced for the purposes of (1) protecting or further
securing the lien of-the Senior Security Instrument, curing defaults by Borrower
under the Senior Loan Documents or for any other purpose expressly permitted by
the Senior Security !nstiument, or (2} constructing, renovating, repairing,
furnishing, fixturing or equipping the Mortgaged Property).

(b}  Subordination of Subrogation Rights. Subordinate Lender agrees
that if, by reason of its payment of real estate taxes or other monetary obligations
of Borrower, or by reason of its exerzise of any other right or remedy under the
Subordinate Loan Documents, it acquites oy right of subrogation or otherwise a
lien on the Mortgaged Property which (but 7o *his subsection) would be senior to
the lien of the Senior Security Instrument, then, in that event, such lien shall be
subject and subordinate to the lien of the Senior Security Instrument.

(c) Payments Before Senior Security Inst:iiment Default. Until
Subordinate Lender receives a default notice of a Senio: Security Instrument
Default from Senior Lender, Subordinate Lender shall be entitsi. to retain for its
own account all payments made under or pursuant to the Sutordinate Loan
Documents provided that such payments are otherwise permitted unzer the terms
of this Agreement.

(d)  Payments After Senior Security Instrument Default, Borrower
agrees that, after it receives notice (or otherwise acquires knowledge) of a Senior
Security Instrument Default, it will not make any payments under or pursuant to the
Subordinate Loan Documents (including but not limited to principal, interest,
additional interest, late payment charges, default interest, attorney's fees, or any
other sums secured by the Subordinate Mortgage) without Senior Lender's prior
written consent. Subordinate Lender agrees that, after it receives a default notice
from Senior Lender with written instructions directing Subordinate Lender not to
accept payments from Project Sources on account of the Subordinate Loan, it will
not accept any payments under or pursuant to the Subordinate Loan Documents

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST68397661.2

e o TR TR - e SR A B L A b T a R SR e+ om - . s T AR




1414916006 Page: 7 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY 7

(including but not limited to principal, interest, additional interest, late payment
charges, default interest, attorney's fees, or any other sums secured by the
Subordinate Mortgage) unless either (i) such payment is being made solely from
Non-Project Sources or (i) such payment is made with Senior Lender's prior
written consent. |f Subordinate Lender receives written notice from Senior Lender
that the Senior Security Instrument Default which gave rise to Subordinate
Lender’s obligation not to accept payments has been cured, waived, or otherwise
suspended by Senior Lender, the restrictions on payment to Subordinate Lender in
this Section 5 shall terminate, and Senior Lender shall have no right to any
subsequent payments made to Subordinate Lender by Borrower prior to
Subordinate Lender's receipt of a new default notice from Senior Lender in
accurdance with the provisions of this Section 5(d).

(e, . Remitting Subordinate Loan Payments to Senior Lender. If, after
Subordiiiate-tender receives a default notice from Senior Lender in accordance
with subsecticii fd) above, Subordinate Lender receives any payments under the
Subordinate Loan-Documenis (other than payments permitted under subsection
(d) above), Subordiriate Lender agrees that such payment or other distribution will
be received and held in trust for Senior Lender and unless Senior Lender
otherwise notifies Subordinate Lender in writing, will be promptly remitted, in kind
to Senior Lender, properly 2ndorsed to Senior Lender, to be applied to the
principal of, interest on and othcr'amounts due under the Senior Loan Documents
in accordance with the provisioris of-the Senior Loan Documents. By executing
this Agreement, Borrower specifically authorizes Subordinate Lender to endorse
and remit any such payments to Senicr-Lender, and specifically waives any and all
rights to have such payments returned i Borrower or credited against the
Subordinate Loan. Borrower and Senior l.ender acknowledge and agree that
payments received by Subordinate Lender, ‘and remitted to Senior Lender under
this Section 5, shall not be applied or otherwise crediied against the Subordinate
Loan, nor shall the tender of such payment tol Senior Lender waive any
Subordinate Mortgage Default which may arise from ine inability of Subordinate
Lender to retain such payment or apply such payment to the Subordinate Loan.

(f) Agreement Not to Commence Bankrupicy  Proceeding.
Subordinate Lender agrees that during the term of this Agreerient it will not
commence, or join with any other creditor in commencing any-Eankruptcy
Proceeding with respect to Borrower, without Senior Lender's prior written consent.

6. Default Under Subordinate Loan Documents.

(a) Notice of Default and Cure Rights. Subordinate Lender shall
deliver to Senior Lender a default notice within five Business Days in each case
where Subordinate Lender has given a default notice to Borrower. Failure of
Subordinate Lender to send a default notice to Senior Lender shall not prevent the
exercise of Subordinate Lender's rights and remedies under the Subordinate Loan
Documents, subject to the provisions of this Agreement. Senior Lender shall have
the opportunity, but not the obligation, to cure any Subordinate Mortgage Default

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST68397661 2




1414916006 Page: 8 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY ;

within 60 days following the date of such notice: provided, however that
Subordinate Lender shall be entitled, during such 60-day period, to continue to
pursue its rights and remedies under the Subordinate Loan Documents, subject to
the limitations set forth in Section 6(b) below.

(b)  Subordinate Lender's Exercise of Remedies After Notice to
Senior Lender. If a Subordinate Mortgage Default occurs and is continuing,
Subordinate Lender agrees that it will not commence foreclosure proceedings with
respect to the Mortgaged Property under the Subordinate Loan Documents or
exercise any other rights or remedies it may have under the Subordinate Loan
Documents with respect to the Morigaged Property, including, but not limited to
acceierating the Subordinate Loan, collecting rents, appointing (or seeking the
apportment of) a receiver or exercising any other rights or remedies thereunder
withou® Senior Lender's prior written consent. However, the preceding sentence
shall net iy timit Subordinate Lender's right to bring an action seeking recovery
solely fromi- Men-Project Sources or (ii) preclude Subordinate Lender from
exercising or eniorcing all the rights available to Subordinate Lender under the
Subordinate Loan Bocuments andfor under applicable law to enforce covenants
and agreements of Beirower relating to income, rent or affordability restrictions.

7. Default Under Senior Loan Documents.

(@) Notice of Default and Cure Rights. Senior Lender shall deliver to
Subordinate Lender a defauit notice within five Business Days in each case where
Senior Lender has given a default noticz ‘o Borrower (provided that Senior Lender
shall have no liability to Borrower, Suboidinate Lender or to any other Entity for
failure to timely give such notice). Failure of Senior Lender to send a default notice
to Subordinate Lender shall not prevent the ‘exercis= of Senior Lender’s right and
remedies under the Senior Loan Documents, subject to the provisions of this
Agreement. Borrower agrees that Subordinate Lendai shall have the opportunity,
but not the obligation, to cure either a Monetary Event <+ Default or a Covenant
Event of Default within 30 days following the date of such nctize, or any time prior
to an assignment of the Senior Security Instrument from Seniar {.ender to HUD,
whichever date is later. Subordinate Lender acknowledges that Sonior Lender
shall be entitled during such period described above to continue. (o pursue its
remedies under the Senior Loan Documents. Subordinate Lender stia; have the
opportunity to cure a Covenant Event of Default during such period described
above so long as there is no Monetary Event of Default under the Senior Loan
Documents. All amounts paid by Subordinate Lender to Senior Lender to cure any
default under the Senior Loan Documents shall be deemed to have been
advanced by Subordinate Lender pursuant to, and shall be secured by the lien of,
the Subordinate Mortgage.

(b)  Cross Default. Subordinate Lender agrees that, notwithstanding
any contrary provision contained in the Subordinate Loan Documents, a Senior
Security Instrument Default shall not constitute a default under the Subordinate
Loan Documents if no other default occurred under the Subordinate Loan

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
LAST\68397661.2




1414916006 Page: 9 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY )

Documents.
8. Conflict.

Borrower, Senior Lender and Subordinate Lender each agrees that, in the
event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Senior Loan
Documents, the Subordinate Loan Documents and the terms of this Agreement,
the terms of this Agreement shall govern and control solely as to the following: (a)
the relative priority of the security interests of Senior Lender and Subordinate
l.ender in the Mortgaged Property; and (b) solely as between Senior Lender and
Subordinate Lender, the notice requirements, cure rights, and the other rights and
obfigations which Senior Lender and Subordinate Lender have agreed to as
expressly provided in this Agreement. Borrower acknowledges that the terms and
provisions. of this Agreement shall not, and shall not be deemed to: extend
Borrower's fime to cure any Senior Security Instrument Default or Subordinate
Mortgage Default, as the case may be; give Borrower the right to notice of any
Senior Security Instrument Defauit or Subordinate Mortgage Default, as the case
may be other thar that, if any, provided, respectively under the Senior Loan
Documents or the Subordinate Loan Documents, as applicable; or create any
other right or benefit for 3oriower as against Senior Lender or Subordinate Lender.

9. Rights and Obligations of Subordinate Lender under the Subordinate
Loan Documents and of Seniol Lexxder under the Senior Loan Documents.

Subject to each of the other terins of this Agreement, all of the following
provisions shall supersede any provisioiis of the Subordinate Loan Documents
covering the same subject matter:

(@)  Protection of Security Interest. " Subordinate Lender shall not,
without the prior written consent of Senior Lender in each. instance, take any action
which has the effect of increasing the indebtedness ouistznding under, or secured
by, the Subordinate Loan Documents, except that Subordinatz Lender shall have
the right to advance funds to cure Senior Security Instrument Detaults pursuant to
Section 7(a) above and advance funds pursuant to the Subordinats Mortgage for
the purpose of paying real estate taxes and insurance preniiums, making
necessary repairs to the Mortgaged Property and curing other ‘dajaults by
Borrower under the Subordinate Loan Documents.

(b)  Condemnation or Casualty. In the event of: a taking or threatened
taking by condemnation or other exercise of eminent domain of all or a portion of
the Mortgaged Property (collectively, a "Taking"); or the occurrence of a fire or
other casualty resulting in damage to all or a portion of the Mortgaged Property
(collectively, a "Casualty"), at any time or times when the Senior Security
Instrument remains a lien on the Mortgaged Property the following provisions shall
apply:

(1)  Subordinate Lender hereby agrees that its rights (under the

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661.2




1414916006 Page: 10 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY ’

Subordinate Loan Documents or otherwise) to participate in any proceeding
or action relating to a Taking and/or a Casualty, or to participate or join in
any settlement of, or to adjust, any claims resulting from a Taking or a
Casualty shall be and remain subordinate in all respects to Senior Lender's
rights under the Senior Loan Documents with respect thereto, and
Subordinate Lender shall be bound by any seftlement or adjustment of a
claim resulting from a Taking or a Casualty made by or with the written
consent of Senior Lender; and

(2)  all proceeds received or to be received on account of a
Taking or a Casualty, or both, shall be applied (to payment of the costs and
expenses of repair and restoration and/or to payment of the Senior Security
nstrument) in the manner determined by Senior Lender in its sole
discretion; provided, however, that if Senior Lender elects to apply such
piozeads to payment of the principal of, interest on and other amounts
payavle under the Senior Security Instrument, any proceeds remaining after
the satisfaction in full of the principal of, interest on and other amounts
payable undzi the Senior Security Instrument shall be paid to, and may be
applied by, Subordinate Lender in accordance with the applicable
provisions of th¢ Subordinate Loan Documents. Any proceeds then
remaining after the(srtisfaction in full of the principal of, interest on and
other amounts payable-ider the Subordinate Loan Documents shall be
paid by the Subordinate L2ndzr to Borrower.

(c)  No Modification of Suberdinate Loan Documents. Borrower and
Subordinate Lender each agrees that, uriii, the principal of, interest on and all
other amounts payable under the Senior Loari Documents have been paid in full, it
will not, without the prior written consent ‘oi Senior Lender in each instance,
increase the amount of the Subordinate Loan, incieasé the required payments due
under the Subordinate Loan, decrease the term of thé Subordinate Loan, increase
the interest rate on the Subordinate Loan, or otherwise amend the Subordinate
Loan terms in a manner that creates an adverse effect upori Senior Lender under
the Senior Loan Documents. Any unauthorized amendment o the Subordinate
Loan Documents without Senior Lender's consent shall be void a5 initio and of no
effect whatsoever.

10.  Modification of Senior Loan Documents; Refinancing of Senior
indebtedness.

Subordinate Lender consents to any agreement or arrangement in which Senior
Lender waives, postpones, extends, reduces or modifies any provisions of the Senior
Loan Documents, including any provision requiring the payment of money. Subordinate
Lender further agrees that its agreement to subordinate hereunder shall extend to any
new mortgage debt which is for the purpose of refinancing all or any part of the Senior
Security Indebtedness in accordance with Program Obligations (including reasonable and
necessary costs associated with the closing and/or the refinancing) ; and that all the
terms and covenants of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any holder of any

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661.2




1414916006 Page: 11 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY ’

such refinanced debt; and that all references to the Senior Indebtedness, the Senior
Note, the Senior Security Instrument, the Senior Loan Documents and Senior Lender
shall mean, respectively, the indebtedness related to the refinance loan, the refinance
note, the security instrument securing the refinance note, all documents evidencing
securing or otherwise pertaining to the refinance note and the holder of the refinance
note.

11.  Default by Subordinate Lender or Senior Lender.

If Subordinate Lender or Senior Lender defaults in performing or observing any of
the terms, covenants or conditions to be performed or observed by it under this
Agreement, the other, non-defaulting Lender shall have the right to all available legal and
equitable repef.

12. PMoticas.

Each notice, ‘request, demand, consent, approval or other communication
(hereinafter in this Sectionreferred to collectively as "notices” and referred to singly as a
"notice") which Senior Lendzr or Subordinate Lender is required or permitted to give to
the other party pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to
have been duly and sufficiently divan if: (a) personally delivered with proof of delivery
thereof (any notice so delivered shall'be deemed to have been received at the time so
delivered); or (b) sent by Federal Express-(or other similar national overnight courier)
designating next Business Day delivery (anv notice so delivered shall be deemed to have
been received on the next Business Day following receipt by the courier); or (c) sent by
United States registered or certified mail, returivreceipt requested, postage prepaid, at a
post office regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service (any notice so sent
shall be deemed to have been received two Busiriess Rays after mailing in the United
States), addressed to the respective parties as follows:

SENIOR LENDER:

Arbor Commercial Mortgage, LLC

333 Earle Ovington Boulevard, Suite 900
Uniondale, New York 11553

Attention: Servicing Department

With a copy to:
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Director - Office of Multifamily Asset Management
Room 6160
451 Seventh Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20410

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)

EAST\68397661.2




R SRS ¥ o 10 S T % 03 L e o

1414916006 Page: 12 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY "

SUBORDINATE LENDER:

Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
Director: Office of Affordable Housing Preservation
451 Seventh Street, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20410

Either party may, by notice given pursuant to this Section, change the person or persons
and/or adaress or addresses, or designate an additional person or persons or an
additional address or addresses for its notices, but notice of a change of address shall
only be effeclive: upon receipt.

13.  [Intenriorally Omitted.]
14. General,

(@)  Assignment/Successors. This Agreement shall be binding upon
Borrower, Senior Lender and Subordinate Lender and shall inure to the benefit of
the respective legal successors‘and assigns of Senior Lender and Subordinate
Lender.

(b)  No Partnership or Joiit'Venture. Senior Lender's permission for
the placement of the Subordinate Loar Decuments does not constitute Senior
Lender as a joint venturer or partner of Subsicinate Lender. Neither party hereto
shall hold itself out as a partner, agent or Affiiate ofany other party hereto.

{c)  Senior Lender's and Subordinate Lender's Consent. Wherever
Senior Lender's consent or approval is required by any provision of this
Agreement, such consent or approval may be granted or deiiad by Senior Lender
in its sole and absolute discretion, unless otherwise expressiy provided in this
Agreement. Wherever Subordinate Lender's consent or approva! s required by
any provision of this Agreement, such consent or approval may be-granted or
denied by Subordinate Lender in its sole and absolute discretion, unless otherwise
expressly provided in this Agreement.

(d)  Further Assurances; UCC Financing Statements. Subordinate
Lender, Senior Lender and Borrower each agree, at Borrower's expense, to
execute and deliver all additional instruments and/or documents reasonably
required by any other party to this Agreement in order to evidence that the
Subordinate Loan Documents are subordinate to the lien, covenants and
conditions of the Senior Loan Documents, or to further evidence the intent of this
Agreement. Senior Lender is hereby authorized to file any and all UCC financing
statement amendments required to reflect the priority of the Senior Indebtedness.

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661.2

bt st T 4 S 0 LA S04 ek it sty 4t e A -t e




1414916006 Page: 13 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY 1

() Amendment. This Agreement shall not be amended except by
written instrument signed by all parties hereto.

H Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of
the State in which the Mortgaged Property is located, except as, so long as the
Senior loan is insured or held by HUD, and solely as to rights and remedies of
HUD, federal jurisdiction may be appropriate pursuant to any federal
requirements. The State courts, and with respect to HUD’s rights and remedies,
federal courts, and governmental authorities in the State in which the Mortgaged
Property is located, shall have exclusive jurisdiction over all controversies which
shall arise under or in relation to the Subordinate Loan Documents. Borrower
irrevocably consents to service, jurisdiction, and venue of such courts for any
such Itigation and waives any other venue to which it might be entitled by virtue
of domicil2, habitual residence or otherwise.

(g} ~Severable Provisions. If any provision of this Agreement shall be
invalid or unenforzeable to any extent, then the other provisions of this Agreement,
shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted
by law.

(h) Term. The tern of this Agreement shall commence on the date
hereof and shall continue until £« earliest to occur of the following events: (i) the
payment of all of the principal of, linterast on and other amounts payable under the
Senior Loan Documents; (ii) the pa/ment of all of the principal of, interest on and
other amounts payable under the Subsrdinate Loan Documents, other than by
reason of payments which Subordinate-t<nder is obligated to remit to Senior
Lender pursuant to Section 4 hereof; (iii) the acquisition by Senior Lender of title to
the Mortgaged Property pursuant to a forcciosire; or (iv) the acquisition by
Subordinate Lender of title to the Mortgaged Property pursuant to a foreclosure or
a deed in lieu of foreclosure of, or the exercise of a pawszr of sale contained in, the
Subordinate Mortgage, but only if such acquisition of titte 'does not violate any of
the terms of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoiig, in the event the
Senior Indebtedness is refinanced, the term of this Agreement shiall continue and
the Subordinate Indebtedness and Subordinate Loan Docurmients shall be
subordinate to any such indebtedness related to the refinance loan-as provided in
Section 10 above.

(i) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original for all purposes;
provided, however, that all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the
same instrument.

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661 2

5 L e adibde e - e e P LR




1414916006 Page: 14 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first written above.

SENIOR LENDER:
ARBOR COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE LLC,
a New York limited liability company

Vs

By: LZL,
Alan{Steirment
Associate Genergf Counsel

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK
} 83
NASSAU COUNTY )

On the I3V‘L\ day of May in ‘the year 2014, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared Alan Steinmentz, per¢onally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that'né ‘executed the same in his capacity,
and that by his signature on the instrument, the ingividua!. or the person behalf of which
the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(e 0 sJaa s

Signature and Office of individua! ™~
taking acknowledgement

MARY CALIENDO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. OZCA495]9&8 f
Qualified in Nassaw County
Commission Expires June 8, 215

My Commission Expires:




1414916006 Page: 15 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY s

Subordination Agreement
EAST\68397661.2

SUBORDINATE LENDER:

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, WASHINGTON, D.C., acting
by and through the Federal Housing
Commissioner

o S

Name:
lts Authorized Agent

£/

Dan Burke
Director Chicago Multitamily Hub Offio

HUD-92420M (04/11)




1414916006 Page: 16 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY 16

BORROWER:

LAVERGNE COURTS, LLC, an
llincis limited liability company

By: Mercy Housing Lakefront, an
lllinois not-for-profit corporation, its
Sole and Managing Member

By: J{Mmﬁ’%

Anthony Méstracci
Vice-President

Subordination Agreement HUD-82420M (04/11)

EAST\6839766].2




1414916006 Page: 17 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY 17

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATEOF  wuviNE S )
) §S:
COUNTY OF _¢.oox. )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally
appeared DaNigilL RBURKE known to me to be the person
who, as the duly Authorized Agent of the SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPWENT, acting by and through the Federal Housing Commissioner, executed
the foregoing-Regulatory Agreement for Multifamily Projects by virtue of the authority
vested in hir/her as such Authorized Agent, and he/she acknowledged to me that
he/she did sigh-s3id Regulatory Agreement for Multifamily Projects on behalf of the
Secretary of Housing.and Urban Development acting by and through the Federal
Housing Commissioner 25 such Authorized Agent for the purposes therein contained.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscrib%d my name and official
seal in said County, State of _ wowow , as of this 2% “day of May, 2014.

§ FF, ey mnature
SHARON.A KING

NOTARY 2UBLIC | STATZ OF §
MY COMMISSION EXOIFEong1214

My Commission expires: | T

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST 83976612




1414916006 Page: 18 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY ’

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS }
) SS.
COUNTY OF-€00K L i )

l, S%Sﬂl'f‘) {80 ZOVKS g Notary Public, in and for the County and State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Anthony Mastracci, as Vice-President of Mercy
Housing Lakefront, an lllinois not-for-profit corporation and the Sole and Managing
Member o \.AVERGNE COURTS, LLC (the "LLC"), an MNlinois limited liability company
personally knrown to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me
that he, beingthareunto duly authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as the
free and voluntary 2¢t of said limited liability company as- Sole and Managing Member
of the LLC and as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes set forth
therein.

GIVEN under my hand 2na notarial seal this 291D day of May, 2014.

Soo (s
Notary Public ()

CO4008000.426004000000¢
$  "OFFICIALSEAL" ¢
$ SUSANRCZLVICS ¢
: [ 4
*
&

My commission expires:

Notary Public, State f inois
My Commission Expires 11 126,’23‘7:
P480855830009000( 200N

l\)&% (C)OL’?

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661.2




1414916006 Page: 19 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY 1

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1:

THE WEST 50 FEET OF THE EAST 150 FEET OF LOT 27 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 8
FEET FOR ALLEY AND EXCEPT STREET) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION
OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.ILN.: 16-16-208-029
ADDRESS: (4908-10 WEST QUINCY STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
PARCEL 2

LOT THREE (3) IN KEMPSTON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT TWENTY-SEVEN (27)
(EXCEPT THE EAST TWO _ HUNDRED (200) FEET THEREOF) IN SCHOOL
TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION SIXTEEN (16),
TOWNSHIP THIRTY-NINE (39)_ NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13), EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCZPT PART TAKEN FOR STREET AND ALLEY)
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 16-16-208-039
ADDRESS: 4920-26 WEST QUINCY STREET, CH!CAGO, ILLINOIS
PARCEL 3:

LOT 2 IN KEMPSTON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 27 (EXCEFT THE EAST 200 FEET
THEREOF) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF NORTHPART OF SECTION
16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT PART TAKEN FOR STREET AND ALLEY) Fta7 RECORDED
MARCH 21, 1944 AS DOCUMENT 13249984, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS

PN 16-16-208-038
ADDRESS: 4928-38 WEST QUINCY STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
PARCEL 4:

LOT ONE (1) IN KEMPSTON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT TWENTY SEVEN (27)
(EXCEPT THE EAST 200 FEET THEREOF) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION
OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION SIXTEEN (16), TOWNSHIP THIRTY NINE (39)
NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13), EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS (EXCEPT PART TAKEN FOR STREET AND ALLEY)

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661 2

e 2258 ket

ARt S . et B SRS IOl g ek (S o




1414916006 Page: 20 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY "

ALSO KNOWN AS:

THE WEST ONE HUNDRED FIVE (105) FEET OF LOT TWENTY SEVEN (27)
(EXCEPT THE NORTH 8 FEET TAKEN FOR ALLEY) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES'
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION SIXTEEN (16), TOWNSHIP
THIRTY NINE (39) NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13), EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT STREETS) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 16-16-208-037

ADDRESS. 4940-50 WEST QUINCY STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

PARCEL §:

LOT 28 (EXCEPT THE EAST 428 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8
FEET HERETOFORE DEDICATED AS A PUBLIC ALLEY AND EXCEPT STREETS) IN
THE SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 16-16-208-001

ADDRESS: 4941-51 WEST ADAMS STREFT, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 6:

THE WEST 77 FEET OF THE EAST 321 FEET OF' LOT 28 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 33
FEET THEREOF TAKEN FOR WEST ADAMS STREET AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 8
FEET THEREOF RESERVED FOR ALLEY) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION

OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16 TOWNSHIP 39 NOXTH, RANGE 13, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.. 16-16-208-004
ADDRESS: 4923-29 WEST ADAMS STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Subordination Agreement HUD-92420M (04/11)
EAST\68397661 2




